

**S254271**

SUPREME COURT NO. \_\_\_\_\_

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

THE POST SUSTAINABILITY INSTITUTE, et al.  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

ASSOCIATION OF BAY AREA GOVERNMENTS, et al.,  
*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

After an Opinion by the Court of Appeal, First Appellate District  
Case No. A144815

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Alameda County,  
Case No. RG 13699215, Honorable Evelio Grillo, Judge

---

Timothy V. Kassouni, SBN 142907  
KASSOUNI LAW  
621 Capitol Mall, Suite 2025  
Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: 916-930-0030  
Facsimile: 916-930-0033  
E-Mail: Timothy@Kassounilaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioners The Post Sustainability Institute,  
Rosa Koire, and Michael Shaw

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....6

INTRODUCTION.....7

REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW .....9

PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....10

FACTUAL SUMMARY .....12

    I. Plan Bay Area.....12

    II. Petitioner's Challenge to the Adoption of Plan Bay Area .....13

    III. Petitioner's Appeal Is Dismissed as Moot .....14

ARGUMENT.....15

    I. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO DETERMINE WHETHER RESPONDENTS CAN MOOT A STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO PLAN BAY AREA BY THE SIMPLE EXPEDIENT OF ADOPTING "LIMITED AND FOCUSED" UPDATES TO THEIR PROJECTIONS BEFORE AN APPELLATE RULING CAN BE HANDED DOWN .....15

    II. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THIS CASE RAISES ISSUES OF OVERRIDING PUBLIC IMPORTANCE THAT ARE CERTAIN TO RECUR, YET WILL ESCAPE JUDICIAL REVIEW .....17

        A. The Legality and Constitutionality of Respondent's Imposition of Plan Bay Area Is of Overriding Public Importance .....17

        B. The Issues Involved in This Appeal Are Virtually Certain to Recur Yet Evade Judicial Review.....19

III. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO CLARIFY THAT RESPONDENTS, NOT PETITIONERS, BEAR THE BURDEN OF PROOF IN DETERMINING WHETHER THE "LIMITED AND FOCUSED" UPDATES TO PLAN BAY AREA OVERCOME THE STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL DEFICIENCIES OF THE PLAN .....22

IV. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE DISMISSAL OF THE APPEAL AS MOOT HAS LEFT IMPORTANT MATERIAL ISSUES UNRESOLVED.....26

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Board of Education of Los Angeles v. Watson</i> (1966), 63 Cal.2d 829 .....	19
<i>Cleveland National Forest Foundation v. San Diego Assn. of Governments</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 497.....	9, 21
<i>Eye Dog Foundation for the Blind v. State Bd. of Guide Dogs for the Blind</i> (1967) 67 Cal. 2d 536 .....	26
<i>ITSI T.V. Productions, Inc. v. Agricultural Associations</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 3 F.3d 1289 .....	23
<i>Morehart v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (1994) 7 Cal. 4th 725 .....	17
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Wine Bottlers v. Paul</i> (1969) 268 Cal.App.2d 741 .....	19
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , (1986) 475 US 767.....	25
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> (9th Cir.1966) 369 F.2d 671 .....	23
<i>United States v. New York, N.H. &amp; H.R.R. Co.</i> (1957) 355 U.S. 253 .....	24

California Statutes

Government Code § 65080(b)(2)(B)..... 10, 12

    § 65080(b)(2)(J)(ii)..... 13, 21

    § 65080.01(c).. ..... 12

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.500(b)(1)..... 7

Other Authorities

R. S. Radford, *Statistical Error and Legal Error—  
Type One and Type Two Errors and the Law*, 21  
Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 843 (1988)..... 25
